

No. 17-71

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

---

WEYERHAEUSER COMPANY,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE,

*Respondent,*

and

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY and  
GULF RESTORATION NETWORK,

*Intervenor-Respondents.*

---

On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit

---

**BRIEF FOR INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS**

---

John T. Buse  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY  
1212 Broadway, Suite 800  
Oakland, CA 94612

Collette L. Adkins  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL  
DIVERSITY  
P.O. Box 595  
Circle Pines, MN 55014

David T. Goldberg  
*Counsel of Record*  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 498-8229  
dgoldberg@law.stanford.edu

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iv

INTRODUCTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

    A. Statutory Background ..... 2

    B. The Dusky Gopher Frog ..... 6

    C. Administrative Proceedings ..... 7

        1. Listing ..... 7

        2. Critical Habitat Designation..... 8

    D. Judicial Proceedings ..... 12

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 14

ARGUMENT..... 18

I. Petitioner has incurred no harm sufficient for Article III jurisdiction ..... 18

II. The Service lawfully designated Unit 1 as critical habitat for the dusky gopher frog ..... 23

    A. Unit 1 is critical habitat, as a matter of law, because it is essential for the conservation of the dusky gopher frog ..... 24

    B. Unit 1 is no less “essential” because its current state needs work before its full conservation value, as a future translocation site, can be realized..... 29

    C. Neither does Unit 1’s private ownership mean it is not essential under the Act..... 37

III. Section 4(a)(3) directs designation of critical habitat, without altering its definition ..... 40

IV. Petitioner’s non-textual arguments for narrowing the statute also fail ..... 49

    A. There is no policy justification for restraining the designation process Congress established ..... 49

    B. The designation raises no serious constitutional question ..... 51

V. There is no basis for setting aside the critical habitat designation on economic grounds ..... 53

CONCLUSION ..... 57

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224 (1998) .....	51
<i>Am. Farm Bureau Fed. v. EPA.</i> , 559 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	32
<i>Arizona Cattle Growers Ass’n v. Salazar</i> , 606 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	45
<i>Bear Valley Mut. Water Co. v. Jewell</i> , 790 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	27, 42, 56
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997) .....	54
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	55
<i>Davis v. Mich. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 489 U.S. 803 (1989) .....	43
<i>Digital Realty Trust v. Somers</i> , 138 S. Ct. 767 (2018) .....	41
<i>EPA. v. EME Homer City Generation, L.P.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1584 (2014) .....	49
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) .....	49
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) .....	53
<i>In re FEMA Trailer Formaldehyde Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 668 F.3d 281 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Forest Guardians v. Babbitt</i> , 174 F.3d 1178 (10th Cir. 1999) .....	51

<i>GDF Realty Invs., Ltd. v. Norton</i> , 326 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2003).....	52
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004).....	51
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente U.D.V.</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	52
<i>Hodel v. Va. Surface Min. &amp; Reclamation Ass’n</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981).....	23
<i>Home Builders Ass’n v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 616 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2010).....	35
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 830 (2018).....	49, 51
<i>Lopez v. City of Houston</i> , 617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 19, 22
<i>MacDonald, Sommer &amp; Frates v. Yolo Cty.</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	23
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 113 F.3d 1121 (9th Cir. 1997).....	56
<i>Nat’l Park Hosp. Ass’n v. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 538 U.S. 803 (2003).....	21, 22, 23
<i>Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Coleman</i> , 529 F.2d 359 (5th Cir. 1976).....	47
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001).....	22

<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Prop. Owners v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 852 F.3d 990 (10th Cir. 2017).....	52
<i>Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council</i> , 490 U.S. 332 (1989).....	54
<i>Sierra Club v. Froehlke</i> , 534 F.2d 1289 (8th Cir. 1976).....	47
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish &amp; Wildlife Serv.</i> , 245 F.3d 434 (5th Cir. 2001).....	47, 51
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	22
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	44
<i>Tenn. Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Toilet Goods Ass'n v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 158 (1967).....	23
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	44
<b>Constitutional Authorities</b>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3 .....	52
U.S. Const. Art. III .....	18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 704 .....	55
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	55, 57
16 U.S.C. § 1531(a)(1).....	3, 25
16 U.S.C. § 1531(b).....	3
16 U.S.C. § 1532(3).....	<i>passim</i>

16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(C) .....	35, 47
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(1).....	3, 4, 25, 45
16 U.S.C. § 1533(a)(3) .....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1533(b)(2).....	3, 4, 11, 25, 50, 54
16 U.S.C. § 1534 .....	40
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1536(e) .....	33
16 U.S.C. § 1537a(e)(2)(B) .....	44
22 U.S.C. § 6065(b) .....	34
33 U.S.C. § 1344 .....	19
40 U.S.C. § 3113 .....	40
41 U.S.C. § 7101 .....	21
54 U.S.C. § 302105(b).....	38

### **Rules and Regulations**

50 C.F.R. § 424.12 (2012) .....	9, 35
43 Fed. Reg. 874 (Jan. 4, 1978).....	47
59 Fed. Reg. 34,270 (July 1, 1994).....	10
66 Fed. Reg. 62,993 (Dec. 4, 2001).....	6, 7, 8, 30
71 Fed. Reg. 60,238 (Oct. 12, 2006) .....	38
73 Fed. Reg. 45,534 (Aug. 5, 2008) .....	35
75 Fed. Reg. 31,387 (June 3, 2010).....	8, 9, 37
76 Fed. Reg. 59,774 (Sept. 27, 2011).....	37
77 Fed. Reg. 71,876 (Dec. 4, 2012) .....	36
77 Fed. Reg. 72,070 (Dec. 4, 2012).....	56
78 Fed. Reg. 344 (Jan. 3, 2013).....	56
81 Fed. Reg. 7,414 (Feb. 11, 2016).....	9, 35, 36

**Legislative Materials**

H.R. Rep. No. 93-412 (1973)..... 47

**Other Authorities**

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014)..... 45

La. Dep’t Wildlife and Fisheries, *State Wildlife Grant Program in Louisiana*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/ycwm8ptj>..... 39

Louisiana Dep’t Wildlife and Fisheries,  
*State Species by Parish List*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/ybxcm93q> ..... 30

Jacob Malcolm & Ya-Wei Li, *Data Contradict Common Perceptions About a Controversial Provision of the U.S. Endangered Species Act*, 112 Proc. Nat. Acad. Sci. 15844 (2015) ..... 5, 20

Tara G. Martin, *Timing of Protection of Critical Habitat Matters*, 10(3) Conservation Letters 308 (2017) ..... 50

Nature Conservancy, *Mississippi, Old Fort Bayou Mitigation Bank*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/ydghsem> ..... 40

Elizabeth A. Roznik & Steve A. Johnson, *Burrow Use and Survival of Newly Metamorphosed Gopher Frogs (Rana capito)*, 43 J. Herpetology 431 (2009) ..... 31

Antonin Scalia, *Responsibilities of Regulatory Agencies Under Environmental Laws*, 24 Hous. L. Rev. 97 (1987)..... 51

U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service, *Endangered Species, Grants/Overview*,  
<https://tinyurl.com/y6wzjcbh> ..... 39
